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October 8,2009

Ms. Neera Chatterjee
Office of General Counsel
The University of Texas System
201 West Seventh Street
Austii1, Texas 78701-2902

OR2009-14180

Dear Ms. Chatterjee:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 357738. .

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston (the "university") received a request
for (1) information pertaining to the requestor and his attempts to file a formal complaint
against a named individual; (2) any communications concerning the requestor between three
named university police department employees and other law enforcement agencies, as well
communications between the three named employees and the University of Texas System
director of police; and (3) the law prohibiting pbotography of any building on the university
campus. I You state that you have released to the requestor information pertaining to
categories 1and 3 of the request. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from
disclosure under sections 552.107,552.108,552.111, and 552.137 ofthe Government Code.
We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted representative
sample of information?

IWe note that the university asked for and received clarification regarding this request. See Gov't
Code § 552.222(b) (governmental body may communicate with requestor for purpose ofclarifying or narrowing
request for information); see also Open Records Decision No. 663 (1999) (discussing tolling of deadlines
~uring period in which governmental body is awaiti'ng clarification).

2We assume that the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
~~ .
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Section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure information
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred
adjudication. A governmental body claiming section 552. 108(a)(2) must demonstrate that
the requested information relates to a criminal investigation that has concluded in a final
result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. You explain that the submitted
information is maintained by the university's police department, which is a law enforcement
agency established pursuant to section 51.203 of the Education Code. You assert, and have
provided a letter from the chief of the university's police department confirming, that the
submitted information is maintained by the department and pertains to a criminal
investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred adjudication. Based
on your representation and the police chief's letter, we find that the university may withhold
the submitted information under section 552.108(a)(2) of the Government Code. As our
ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

. deterrrunaiion regarClillg any otherinforlllatiollorally other circuII1st,mces.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information conce~ning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Adam Leiber
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

ACL/rl

Ref: ID# 357738

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


